GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1153
ANSWERED ON:10.03.2005
RAIL LINK BETWEEN INDIA AND BHUTAN

Chaudhary Shri Pankaj;Chavan Shri Harischandra Deoram;Chowdhury Shri Adhir Ranjan;Joshi Shri Pralhad Venkatesh;Maheshwari
Smit. Kiran;Nikhil Kumar Shri

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any agreement has been signed for connecting India and Bhutan through rail;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which railway connectivity is likely to be established between the two countries?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRIR. VELU)

(@) to (c): A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Government of India and the Royal Government of Bhutan was signed
on 25th January, 2005 for conducting feasibility studies for the establishsment of Railway Links between the bordering towns of India
and Bhutan. Under the MOU, M/s RITES, a Public Sector Undertaking, would conduct feasibility studies for the extension of the Indian
railway network from the States of West Bengal and Assam to the nearest border towns in Bhutan covering the following links:

1. Hasimara (West Bengal) - Phuentsholing (18 Kms) and bifurcation to Pasakha;
2. Kokrajhar (Assam) - Gelephu ( 70 Kms)

3. Pathsala (Assam) - Nanglam ( 40 Kms)

4. Rangia (Assam) - Samdrupjongkhar via Darranga ( 60 Km); and

5. Banarhat (West Bengal) - Samtse ( 16 Km).

The feasibility studies would be financed by Government of India on grant basis. The decision regarding establishment of rail
connectivity between the two countries would be taken by the two Governments depending upon the result of the feasibility studies.
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